COIMBATORE

newindianexpress • com

Forest Min's MTR resort stay sparks row

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Nilgiris

FOREST minister M Mathiventhan has drawn sharp criticism from wildlife activists for staying in a resort that allegedly is located in a notified elephant corridor in Sigur in Mudumalai Tiger Reserve

Mathiventhan has been staying at 'Jungle Hut' with his family for the last few days. Sources said the resort is among the 12 against which orders were passed by Supreme

Court appointed 'Sigur Plateau Elephant Corridor' inquiry Committee in 2023.

The committee had directed the district administration to demolish 74 illegal concrete structures of 12 resorts in the corridor since the owners did not obtain building approval. The owners may also voluntarily dismantle the structures, it added.

One year has passed since the order was issued, but the buildings remain.

Wildlife activists said the



minister is staying in such a resort even though the forest department owns several guest houses and resorts that are located out of elephant corridor. Sources in the district administration said they will take action against the illegal buildings only after June 4 when Model Code of Conduct is withdrawn.

Further, sources added that the portion of Jungle Hut where the minister is staying was not in the elephant corridor.

Minister Mathiventhan did not respond to calls and messages from TNIE for a comment.

EXPRESS READ

Newborn abandoned near railway tracks

TIRUCHY: A newborn male with the umbilical cord intact was found abandoned in the bushes near the railway level crossing at Devathanam on Sunday evening. While the baby is undergoing treatment at the Mahatma Gandhi Memorial Government Hospital (MGMGH), the Fort police have registered a case. According to the police, K Ammu and Valarmathi, who are waste pickers, were on Sunday evening at work when they spotted the baby. They rescued him and took him to the primary health centre (PHC) on East Boulevard (EB) Road where he was administered first aid. On information, the Fort police alerted Childline and headed to the PHC. The baby was then admitted to MGMGH for further treatment. ENS

Prajwal releases video clip, says will meet SIT on Friday

The JDS MP apologises to people, says trip abroad was preplanned

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE

HASSAN MP Prajwal Revanna, who is wanted by the Special Investigation Team (SIT) probing the sexual abuse cases against him, posted a 2.57-minute video on Monday stating that he will appear before the SIT at 10 am on Friday (May 31). Prajwal fled the country on April 27, just a day before a sexual harassment case was registered against him at Holenarasipura Town police station in Hassan district.

In the video posted from an undisclosed location, Prajwal tendered apologies to his grandfather and JDS supremo HD Deve Gowda, his family members, people of Karnataka and JDS workers for his actions.

He stated that his travel abroad was preplanned and he left immediately after exercising his franchise in the Lok Sabha elections on April 26.

"When I left the country, neither a case was there against me nor the SIT was formed. After four days of my stay abroad, I got to know about the case against me and the formation of SIT, while watching news on YouTube. Subsequently, a notice was served against me by the SIT and I had sought a



Videograb of MP Prajwal Revanna's 2.57-minute video | EXPRESS

week's time to appear before it, through X and also through one of my advocates," Prajwal

"I went into a state of depression and isolation after many Congress leaders, including Rahul Gandhi, started discussing this issue on open platforms. All these are being done to finish me politically," Pra-

Stating that he would cooperate with the investigating officers, the MP said he has faith in the judiciary. He expressed confidence that he would come clean in the cases registered against him. "I seek blessings When I left the country,

neither a case was there against me nor the SIT was formed. After four days of my stay abroad, I got to know about the case against me and the formation of SIT, while watching news

Prajwal Revanna, Hassan MP

from everyone, including gods and family members. Please trust me," he added.

On May 23, Deve Gowda warned Prajwal to come back and submit himself to the legal process. In a letter posted on X, the former PM told Prajwal not to test his patience.

On May 2, a rape complaint was registered against Prajwal in the CID police station in Bengaluru. On May 6, the Interpol, alerted 196 countries to identify and report if the MP is spotted in their jurisdiction. Before this, a 'Blue Corner Notice' was issued against Prajwal by CBI through Interpol. The SIT had issued two notices against him.

Another rape complaint was registered on May 8. The MP, who booked his return ticket from Germany on May 15, however he did not return. On May 18, the special court issued an arrest warrant against

VCK, farmers hold stir against Kerala's Silanthi check dam plan

Officials had posted forged geo-tagged

photographs on app to show work progress

WITHERED AWAY

A tree. which used to be relief for tourists in Kalamkunnu at Kollam, has wilted in the scorching summer | VINCENT PULICKAL

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Tiruppur

A large number of Viduthalai Chiruthaigal Katchi (VCK) cadres and farmers staged a protest in front of the Anna statue in Dharapuram town seeking to halt the proposed construction of a check dam on the Silanthi River in Kerala's Idukki district.

The protesters claimed the Kerala government is needlessly creating problems in areas prone to water scarcity in Tiruppur and Karur districts.

The Silanthi River feeds the Amaravathi River in Tiruppur district. Farm-

AS part of record keeping, pictures of

the construction work would also be tak-

en by officials and uploaded online

DVAC FIRs showed that the officials al-

legedly forged documents to show that

the house construction was complete to

siphon off the funds when in reality most

of the beneficiaries on whose names the

money was sanctioned are ineligible or

their houses would not have been fully

The agency had also flagged how offi-

through a special mobile application.

ers from Dharapuram are primarily dependent on Amaravathi River for several hundred years.

They raised slogans and claimed that the Amaravathi water irrigates paddy and vegetable crops spread over 40,000 acres of the land in Tiruppur district

Farmers are anxious that the water flow into the Amaravati will be contained if the project materialises and hence the check-dam project stopped. They sought Tamil Nadu Chief Minister MK Stalin's direct intervention in the

cials even forged geo-tagged photographs

that need to be uploaded into the official

system through the Awaas software ap-

plication to show the progress of

The agency also found that the funds

released in violation of rules would be

transferred into the bank accounts of in-

eligible beneficiaries or in some cases to

The alleged scams happened between

2016 and 2020. DVAC sources attributed

the delay in filing of FIRs to the time

taken for completion of preliminary and

people linked to the officials.

JJM-WSS to Pulivoor, Budhanoor, -Construction of 16,00LL OHSR (R8) at Pulivoor Supplying and Laying Distribution system Budhanoor and Puliyoor Panchayath Zone 10&11 And Railway Push through Work at Kulikkampalam-Pipeline Work EMD Rs. Rs.5,00,000/-, Tender fee: Rs. Rs.19,518/-, Last Date for submitting Tender 10-06-2024 02:00:pm, Phone: 0477-2237954

Website: www.kwa.kerala.gov.in, www.etenders.kerala.gov.in KWA-JB-GL-6-8-2024-25 Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Alappuzha

hereas, the undersigned being the Authorized Officer of IIFL Home Finance Limited (Formerly known as India Infolin busing Finance Ltd.) (IIFL-HFL) under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement

ecurity Interest Act 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of the Securi terest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, a Demand Notice was issued by the Authorised Officer of the company to th

torrower/Co-Borrower's mentioned herein below to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrower and th hublic in general that the undersigned has **taken possession** of the property described herein below in exercise of pow rs conferred on him under Section 13(4) of the said Rules. The borrower in particular and the public in general are here

yo cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of IIFL HFL or an amount as mentioned herein under with interest thereon. "The borrower's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the Act, if the borrower clears the dues of the "IIFL HFL" together with all costs, charge section (8) of section 13 of the Act, if the borrower clears the dues of the "IIFL HFL" together with all costs, charge deepenses incurred, at any time before the date fixed for sale or transfer, the secured assets shall not be sold or trans-erred by "IIFL HFL" and no further step shall be taken by "IIFL HFL" for transfer or sale of the secured assets.

Rs.3.65.661/-(Rupees Three

Lakh Sixty Five

Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty

Sd/- Authorised Officer, For IIFL Home Finance Ltd

at **Branch Office:** No.657 Tristar Towers 4th Floor, Avin

Description of the Secured Asset (Immovable Property)

All that piece and parcel of R.S.No.225/3, East Street, Avinaasi Circle, Darupur Panchayat Union Boundary, Sokkanur Village, Kunnathur Mandal, Tirupur District, India, 638103. Area Admeasuring (In Sq.Ft). Property Type: Land_Area, Carpet Area, Built Up Area

Type: Land_ Area, Carpet_Area, Built_Up_Area Property Area: 653.00, 301.00, 355.00. Bounded By:

North: Vaccant Land, South: Jeyamani Land, East

oad, Coimbatore - 641037 or **Corporate Office:** Plot No.98, Phase-IV, Udyog Vihar, Gurgaon, Haryana

IT ALWAYS SEEMS IMPOSSIBLE UNTIL IT'S DONE

R/w rule 8(6) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Guarantors that the below described immovable property mortgaged to the Secured creditor, the physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Equitas Small Finance Bank Ltd., will be sold on **20-06-2024** "AS IS WHERE IS" "AS IS WHAT IS CONDITION" for recovery of below mentioned amount due to Equitas Small Finance Bank Ltd., from the following borrowers. Name & Address of the Borrower/s / Guarantors: 1, Mr. Velusamv. S/o. Mr. Balakrishnan Mrs. Umavathi, W/o. Mr. Velusamy, 3. Mr. Balakrishnan, **4. Mrs. Poongodi,** W/o. Mr. Balakrishnan, <u>All are residing at</u> No.7/50-4, Erukkalankutta Konnaiyar, Namakkal - 637202, Tamilnadu, **Loan Account No. SEANTHI0333781, Claim Amoun**t Due Rs.5.28.016/- as on 29-04-2022 with further interest from 30-04-2022 with monthly rest

charges and costs etc., (Total Outstanding being Rs. 10,70,006.56/- as on 24-05-2024). Description of the Immovable Property): Item-1 : All part & parcel of this land in Erode Reg Dt Anthiyur SRO, Bhavani Tk, Kurichi Village, Re.S.No.445/7, Old S.No.326, Patta No.1262 ar extentof punjai acre **0.42 cent** land within following four boundaries of: North by: East-west roac South by : Property belonging to Madhewaran, East by : Property belonging to Thangaraj, West by Property belonging to Kolanthan Measurement: In between this land measuring punjai acre 0.42 cent ituated at within the Sub-Registration District of Anthiyur and Registration District of Erode. Togethe

with all buildings and structures attached to the earth or permanently fastened to anything attached to RESERVE PRICE: Rs. 6,00,000 EMD: Rs. 60,000/-Contact Names: Gopi Kumar: 8072351769, Mohanraj: 9750325375

Date of Auction: 20-06-2024

provided in www.equitasbank.com & https://sarfaesi.auctiontiger.net Date: 28.05.2024 Place: Chennai Authorized Officer, Equitas Small Finance Bank Ltd.

WANTED Tirupur based garment factory requires WELFARE OFFICER - FEMALE

Qualification: MSW / MBA-HR.,

Minimum 1-3 years experience. Freshers also apply. Salary is not a constraint for the right candidates. Eligible candidates may walk in interview with bio-data along with

recent photograph from 28-05-2024 to 31-05-2024, Time: 10am to 7pm **Mevedha Knitts**

SF.No: 294, Kangayam Main Road, Bharath Petrol Bunk Backside,

Vijayapuram Pirivu, Tirupur-6. Mob: 9360783373, Email : hr@nevedha.com

Doc was seen lying next to laptop charger

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 1

CONTINUED FROM PAGE

She was staying at a private hostel in Avanavaram.

A police source said, "On Sunday, Udhayakumar tried to contact Saranidhi but his calls were not answered. After trying for some time, Udhavakumar contacted the hostel staff. When a staff member went and checked on her, she was found lying unconscious on the floor. The staff immediately alerted the Ayanavaram police."

The police went to the spot and entered Saranidhi's room. She was seen lying next to the charging cable of her laptop which was connected to an extension box. Her mobile phone, her laptop, and an air cooler were connected to the extension

Saranidhi was immediately rushed to Government Kilpauk Medical College and Hospital where she was declared brought dead.

ONKARA ASSETS RECONSTRUCTION Pvt. Ltd.

detailed inquiries.

construction.

OMKARA ASSETS RECONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD. CIN: U67100TZ2014PTC020363 Corporate Office: Kohinoor Square, 47th Floor, N.C.Kelkar Marg, R.G.Gadkari Chowk, Dadar (West), Mumbai - 400028,Mob.: +91 7558392736

[Appendix - IV-A][See proviso to rule 8 (6) r/w 9(1)] | PUBLIC NOTICE FOR E-AUCTION FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act. 200 "SARFAESI Act") read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) r/w 9(1) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged/ charged to the Secured Creditor, possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of State Bank of India (SBI) as on 07.01.2017. Further, Omkara Assets Reconstruction Pvt Itd (OARPL (acting in its capacity as Trustee of Omkara PS 25/2019-20 Trust) has acquired entire outstanding debts of the below accounts vide Assignment Agreement dated 30.03.2020

from SBI (Assignor) along with underlying security from assignor. Accordingly, OARPL has stepped into the shoes of assignor and empowered to recover the dues and enforce the security. The Authorized Officer of OARPL hereby intends to sell the below mentioned secured properties for recovery of dues and hence the tenders/bids are invited in sealed covers. for the purchase of the secured properties. The properties shall be sold in exercise of rights and powers under the provisions of sections 13 (2) and (4) of SARFAESI Act; on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is" and "Without recourse Basis" under **SYMBOLIC POSSESSION** for recovery of amount shown below in respective column due to OARPL as Secured Creditor from respective Borrower and Co-Borrower(s) shown below. Details of the Borrower(s)/Guarantors/Mortgagors, Securities, Outstanding Dues, Date of the Borrower(s) and the Borrower of the Borrower o Demand Notice sent under Section 13(2), Reserve Price, Bid Increment Amount, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD), Date & Time of Inspection is given as under:

Name of Borrower(s)/ Guarantors/	Details of the Secured Asset	Owner of	Demand Notice Date and	Reserve	EMD	Bid Increment	
Mortgagors		the property	Amount Demanded	Price		Amount	
Thiruppur Surya Hitec Apparel Pvt.	Factory Land & Building thereon SF No 663,		Date: 20.09.2016	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	
Ltd. (under liquidation) Borrower,	TSNo.1163/28/2 Block No8, situated at Pillaiyar		Amount: Rs. 1,18,09,31,035/-	4,47,30,000/-	44,73,000/-	5,00,000/-	
Mr. K. Kuppusamy,	Kovil Thotta Vedukal, Thottipalayam village,		(Rupees One Hundred Eighteen				
Ms. K. Radhambikai, Mr. K.Karthik,	(Surya Nagar), East to Lakshmi Naga, Tirupur		Crore Nine Lakhs Thirty-One				
Mr. S. Hariharasivasubrmanaian	Taluka & Dist, State, Tamil Nadu admeasuring Land 0.86 Cents Building 24024 Sq.ft		Thousand and Thirty-Five Only) as				
Ms. K. Suriya, Ms. K. Palanathal	,		on 31.01.2016 including accrued				
(Guarantors)	Latitude: 11.116283, Longitude: 77.344464		interest plus interest and other				
	(Under SYMBOLIC POSSESSION)		charges				

Account No.: 50516612869, Name of the Beneficiary: Omkara PS 25/2019-20 Trust, Bank Name: Indian Bank, Branch: BKC, Mumbai, IFSC Code: IDIB000B845.

Date of E- Auction & Time:- 14.06.2024 (Firday) at 11:00 am to 12:00 pm (noon) Last date and time for submission of bid letter of participation/KYC Document/Proof of EMD: 13.06.2024 (Thursday) up to 6:00 pm

TERMS & CONDITION OF THE AUCTION: For detailed terms and conditions of the sale please refer to the link provided in http://omkaraarc.com/auction.php. The auction shall be conducted online through OARPL. The last date of submission of bid (online as well as in hard copy) along with EMD (DD/ Pay Order in original or remittance by way or NEFT/ RTGS) is 13.06.2024 by 6:00 PM. The intended bidders who have deposited the EMD and require assistance in creating Login ID & Password, uploading data, submitting bid, training on e-bidding process etc., may contact e-Auction Service Provider "M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd", Tel. Helpline: +91-7291981124/25/26, Helpline E-mail ID: support@bankeauctions.com, and for any property related query contact the Authorized Officer, Mr. Shubhodeep Banerjee, Mobile: +91 7558392736, Mail: s.banerjee@omkaraarc.com in official hours and working days. Intending bidders shall comply and shall have to submit declaration under the Section 29A of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

STATUTORY NOTICE FOR SALE UNDER Rule 8(6)r/w 9(1) OF SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES,2002. This notice is also a mandatory Notice of not less than 15 (Fifteen) days to the Borrower(s) of the above loan account under Rule 8 (6) r/w 9(1), of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rule, 2002 and provisions of Securitization & Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, informing them about holding of auction/sale through e-auction on the above referred date and time with the advice to redeem the assets if so desired by them, by paying the outstanding dues as mentioned herein above together with further interest and all costs charges and expenses any time before the closure of the Sale. In case of default in payment, the property shall at the discretion of the Authorized Officer. Secured Creditor be sold through any of the modes as prescribed under Rule 8 (5) r/w 9(1) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rule, 2002.

Date: 28.05.2024 Place : Mumbai

Authorized Officer, Omkara Assets Reconstruction Pvt Ltd

STATE BANK OF INDIA TIRUPUR BRANCH (00935)

No.54, Uthukuli Road, Tirupur 641601. Ph no: 0421 2232603, 2232601.

E-AUCTION SALE NOTICE

(SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY)

SALE OF MOVABLE/IMMOVABLE ASSETS CHARGED TO THE BANK UNDER THE SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002.

The undersigned as Authorized Officer of State Bank of India , Tirupur Branch issued demand notice dated 28.12.2023 and has aken possession of the following property u/s sec 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act on **05.03.2024**.

Public at Large is informed that e-auction (under SARFAESI Act, 2002) of the charged property in the below mentioned cases or realization of Bank's dues will be held on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS and AS IS WHAT IS BASIS"

Mrs.S.VIJAYALAKSHMI, Avinashi 27, Avinashi appa layout, Kurunji nagar extn, Sheriff colony, Tirupur 641604 Outstanding Dues for Recovery of which Property is Being Sold:- Rs.85,88,735/- (Rupees Eighty Five Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Five Only) as on 27.05.2024 for the Bank with further Interest, cost and incidental charges

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Tirupur Registration District, Tirupur Joint II Sub Registration District Tirupur Taluk, in Tirupur City Municipal Corporation, ward no. 36 Perichipalayam South, T.S. Ward "O" Tirupur Village S.F.Nos. 268/1, 269, 270 as per Layout Plan Western part of Site No. 71 bounded as follows: East of: 30 feet breadth North South Layout Road, West of: Remaining Property of the Vendor, South of: Site No. 72, North of: Site no. 70. Amidst this, Eastern side of North South 50 feet, Southern side of East West 50 feet, Both sides of North South 40 feet Totally 2000 Sq.feet or 185.80 Square Meter of vacant land. There is no building in above site, together with mamool pathway rights in the above layout roads. Patta No. 160 Resurvey T.S.No. 6 Block No. 2 T.S. Ward O layout roads. Patta No. 160, Resurvey T.S. no.6, Block no. 2, T.S ward "O"

Reserve Price: Rs. 1,09,25,100/- EMD: Rs. 10,92,510/-

Date and Time of E-Auction	03.07.2024 (Wednesday) 11.30 Am to 12.30 pm with auto time extension of Five minutes each, Till sale is Completed
Reserve Price	Rs.1,09,25,100/-
EMD (10% of Reserve Price)	Rs.10,92,510/-
Bid Multiplier	Rs.50,000/-
Inception of Property	on 16.06.2024 (From 11.00 am to 04.00 pm) (Contact : 97905 84528,95978 39279)
Last date for submission of online application for bid with EMD	EMD etc.: on or before 01.07.2024 Upto 4.00 pm

The intending purchasers /bidders are required to deposit EMD amount either by NEFT/ RTGS in the **Account No**: 37608139054, in the name of 'SBI TIRUPUR BRANCH, Tirupur, IFSC Code: SBIN0000935 or by way of demand draft drawn in favour of SBI Tirupur Branch payable at Tirupur drawn on any Nationalized or Scheduled Bank.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in the State bank of India the secured creditor website www.sbi.co.in, https://bankauctions.com, e-auction service provider.

M/s C1 India Pvt Ltd. Email id: support@bankauctions.com Mr.Prabhakaran 7010067800 **Authorised Officer,** Date: 27.05.2024 STATE BANK OF INDIÁ TIRUPUR BRANCH Place : TIRUPUR